



August 2017

Export Tonnage by Destination (Marketing Year)

World Destinations

	Current Month August 2017			Previous Year August 2016			2017/18 vs 2016/17 Current Month + / -	March 1st - August 31st 2017			March 1st - August 31st 2016			2017/18 vs 2016/17 YTD + / -
	InShell	Kernel	Month (KWE)	InShell	Kernel	Month (KWE)		Inshell	Kernel	YTD (KWE)	Inshell	Kernel	YTD (KWE)	
Asia Pacific														
Northeast Asia														
China (excluding SARs and Taiwan)	20	128	142	-	-	-		66	432	479	43	145	175	173%
Hong Kong (SAR of China)	44	137	167	-	152	152	10%	44	139	169	194	866	1,002	-83%
Japan	-	42	42	-	1	1	5179%	-	306	306	-	150	150	103%
Korea, Republic of	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	60	60	16	10	21	179%
Taiwan	-	-	-	-	1	1	-100%	-	2	2	-	1	1	29%
TOTAL Northeast Asia	64	307	351	-	154	154	129%	109	938	1,015	254	1,173	1,351	-25%
Brunei Darussalam	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	0	0	-	0	0	-11%
Indonesia	-	-	-	-	22	22	-100%	-	17	17	-	172	172	-90%
Malaysia	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	6	6	-	20	20	-68%
Philippines	-	-	-	-	6	6	-100%	-	9	9	-	50	50	-82%
Singapore	-	36	36	-	18	18	99%	-	125	125	-	125	125	0%
Thailand	34	40	64	-	218	218	-71%	52	403	439	-	889	889	-51%
Viet Nam	1,402	9	990	346	236	478	107%	1,967	1,000	2,377	1,159	1,393	2,204	8%
TOTAL Southeast Asia	1,436	85	1,091	346	500	742	47%	2,019	1,560	2,974	1,159	2,649	3,460	-14%
Bangladesh	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-	34	34	-100%
India	7,023	171	5,087	2,636	-	1,845	176%	22,120	2,199	17,683	15,140	842	11,440	55%
Pakistan	172	73	194	-	-	-		258	292	473	43	175	205	131%
TOTAL South/Central Asia	7,195	244	5,281	2,636	-	1,845	186%	22,379	2,491	18,156	15,183	1,051	11,679	55%
Fiji	-	2	2	-	3	3	-33%	-	12	12	-	14	14	-20%
New Zealand	-	175	175	-	186	186	-6%	-	1,051	1,051	35	902	926	14%
Papua New Guinea	-	-	-	0	-	0	-100%	0	0	0	1	0	1	-82%
TOTAL Australasia/Oceania	-	177	177	0	189	189	-6%	0	1,063	1,063	35	916	941	13%
TOTAL Asia Pacific	8,695	813	6,900	2,982	843	2,930	135%	24,507	6,053	23,208	16,630	5,789	17,430	33%
Belgium	-	51	51	-	62	62	-18%	-	205	205	-	302	302	-32%
Denmark	-	385	385	-	161	161	139%	-	863	863	-	736	736	17%
France	-	309	309	-	91	91	240%	-	730	730	-	541	541	35%
Germany	34	466	490	-	706	706	-31%	34	2,683	2,707	80	2,892	2,948	-8%
Greece	-	-	-	-	-	-		2	129	130	-	107	107	21%
Italy	-	124	124	-	231	231	-47%	-	971	971	-	969	969	0%
Netherlands	20	422	436	-	267	267	64%	20	1,576	1,590	94	1,509	1,575	1%
New Caledonia	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	0	0	0	-	0	43%
Norway	-	-	-	-	34	34	-100%	-	-	-	-	74	74	-100%
Spain	51	866	902	-	1,649	1,649	-45%	325	4,479	4,707	378	5,729	5,994	-21%
Sweden	-	20	20	-	66	66	-70%	-	297	297	-	218	218	36%
Switzerland	-	36	36	-	36	36	0%	-	146	146	-	109	109	33%
United Kingdom	-	240	240	-	109	109	121%	20	1,060	1,074	-	396	396	171%
TOTAL Western Europe	105	2,919	2,993	-	3,412	3,412	-12%	401	13,139	13,419	552	13,584	13,970	-4%
Croatia	16	-	11	-	-	-		16	69	80	-	60	60	34%
Czech Republic	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	20	20	-	-	-	-
Poland	-	36	36	-	55	55	-33%	-	343	343	-	241	241	43%
Russian Federation	-	10	10	-	-	-		-	10	10	-	-	-	-
Ukraine	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-	17	17	-100%
TOTAL Central & Eastern Europe	16	46	58	-	55	55	6%	16	442	454	-	318	318	43%
TOTAL Europe	121	2,966	3,051	-	3,466	3,466	-12%	417	13,581	13,873	552	13,902	14,288	-3%
Jordan	-	-	-	-	18	18	-100%	-	36	36	-	18	18	100%
Kuwait	-	24	24	-	25	25	-4%	-	42	42	-	114	114	-63%
Lebanon	-	-	-	-	54	54	-100%	-	-	-	-	240	240	-100%
Saudi Arabia	-	80	80	-	36	36	119%	-	339	339	-	128	128	165%
Turkey	-	134	134	-	85	85	57%	-	331	331	1,016	348	1,059	-69%
United Arab Emirates	-	164	164	22	224	239	-31%	108	1,127	1,202	99	1,030	1,099	9%
TOTAL Middle East	-	402	402	22	443	458	-12%	108	1,875	1,951	1,115	1,877	2,658	-27%
Egypt	-	114	114	-	35	35	222%	-	262	262	-	353	353	-26%
Libya	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	93	93	-	-	-	-
Tunisia	-	-	-	-	70	70	-100%	-	-	-	43	337	367	-100%
TOTAL North Africa	-	114	114	-	105	105	8%	-	355	355	43	689	720	-51%
South Africa	-	60	60	-	18	18	230%	-	202	202	-	54	54	276%
TOTAL Sub-Saharan Africa	-	60	60	-	18	18	230%	-	202	202	-	54	54	276%
TOTAL Middle East & Africa	-	576	576	22	567	582	-1%	108	2,433	2,508	1,158	2,620	3,431	-27%
Argentina	-	92	92	-	-	-		-	200	200	-	17	17	1061%
Uruguay	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	17	17	-	-	-	-
TOTAL Latin America/Carribbean	-	92	92	-	-	-		-	217	217	-	17	17	1161%
Canada	-	2	2	-	2	2	-8%	-	2	2	-	2	2	-8%
TOTAL North America	-	2	2	-	2	2	-8%	-	2	2	-	2	2	-8%

Position Reports are calculated on a marketing year basis (March - February). Totals are reported on Kernel Weight Equivalent - where InShell product is converted by % to kernel weight. All reports are in Metric Tonnes (MT). InShell product is almond that has had hull removed, but not shell. Kernel product has had both hull and shell removed.



**August
2017**

Export Tonnage by Destination (Marketing Year)

World Destinations

	Current Month August 2017			Previous Year August 2016			2017/18 vs 2016/17 Current Month + / -
	InShell	Kernel	Month (KWE)	InShell	Kernel	Month (KWE)	
Asia Pacific							
United States of America	19	183	197	-	134	134	47%
TOTAL United States	19	183	197	-	134	134	47%
TOTAL Americas	19	277	290	-	136	136	113%
TOTAL	8,835	4,632	10,817	3,003	5,012	7,114	52.05%

March 1st - August 31st 2017			March 1st - August 31st 2016			2017/18 vs 2016/17 YTD + / -
Inshell	Kernel	YTD (KWE)	Inshell	Kernel	YTD (KWE)	
19	829	843	-	1,608	1,608	-48%
19	829	843	-	1,608	1,608	-48%
19	1,049	1,062	-	1,628	1,628	-83%
25,051	23,115	40,651	18,341	23,939	36,778	10.53%

Position Reports are calculated on a marketing year basis (March - February). Totals are reported on Kernel Weight Equivalent - where InShell product is converted by % to kernel weight. All reports are in Metric Tonnes (MT). InShell product is almond that has had hull removed, but not shell. Kernel product has had both hull and shell removed.



Export Sales Monthly Totals (Marketing Year)

KWE Shipments	% Change From Prev	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006
March	-7%	1,547	1,666	3,626	3,172	2,163	1,835	825	915	2,131	656	696	696
April	20%	4,042	3,366	3,878	4,821	2,478	2,739	1,547	1,648	3,529	1,243	1,184	1,082
May	8%	7,312	6,797	7,589	7,514	4,009	4,486	2,130	2,225	4,888	2,088	1,861	1,104
June	-13%	7,481	8,562	9,765	7,370	5,227	3,630	2,627	1,709	3,369	1,878	1,546	1,042
July	2%	9,451	9,273	10,308	7,537	7,093	3,786	4,018	2,512	4,107	2,623	1,403	944
August	52%	10,817	7,114	8,456	6,242	6,254	3,397	5,030	3,719	2,938	3,053	1,867	559
September	-	-	6,214	5,961	3,798	6,995	3,105	4,323	1,687	1,078	952	1,210	201
October	-	-	6,056	4,080	2,990	4,500	3,173	1,516	2,014	556	647	1,148	113
November	-	-	3,553	2,658	1,505	2,857	2,076	411	1,490	365	536	587	78
December	-	-	2,599	1,473	2,100	2,877	940	550	1,978	539	621	339	117
January	-	-	2,106	923	1,340	1,928	814	796	723	149	306	275	65
February	-	-	1,658	590	1,362	2,406	1,065	710	695	483	799	498	4
Total MT	-31%	40,651	58,964	59,307	49,751	48,788	31,047	24,483	21,315	24,132	15,402	12,614	6,006

Position Reports are calculated on a marketing year basis (March - February). Totals are reported on Kernel Weight Equivalent - where InShell product is converted by % to kernel weight. All reports are in Metric Tonnes (MT). InShell product is almond that has had hull removed, but not shell. Kernel product has had both hull and shell removed.